## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7810718

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT               |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                     | Execution Date |
|--------------------------|----------------|
| ORIX GROWTH CAPITAL, LLC | 01/19/2021     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | SCIENCELOGIC, INC.                |
|-----------------|-----------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 11955 DEMOCRACY DRIVE, 13TH FLOOR |
| City:           | RESTON                            |
| State/Country:  | VIRGINIA                          |
| Postal Code:    | 20190                             |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type  | Number   |
|----------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | 10574532 |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (336)733-8473

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 336-721-3747

Email: Trademarkswinston@wbd-us.com

Correspondent Name: RANDEL S. SPRINGER

Address Line 1: WOMBLE BOND DICKINSON (US) LLP

Address Line 2: ONE WEST FOURTH STREET

Address Line 4: WINSTON-SALEM, NORTH CAROLINA 27101

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 63934.01.1   |
|-------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | RANDEL S. SPRINGER   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Randel S. Springer/                                       |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 02/23/2023   |
|                         | This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). |

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=ScienceLogic - ORIX Termination Letter#page1.tif source=ScienceLogic - ORIX Termination Letter#page2.tif source=ScienceLogic - ORIX Termination Letter#page3.tif source=ScienceLogic - ORIX Termination Letter#page4.tif

PATENT 507763591 REEL: 062778 FRAME: 0845

source=ScienceLogic - ORIX Termination Letter#page5.tif source=ScienceLogic - ORIX Termination Letter#page6.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release") is entered into as of January 19, 2021, by ORIX GROWTH CAPITAL, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Lender"), in favor of SCIENCELOGIC, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor").

#### RECITALS

Pursuant to that certain (i) Loan and Security Agreement by and between Lender and Grantor dated as of May 22, 2019 (as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") and (ii) Intellectual Property Security Agreement by and between Lender and Grantor, dated as of May 22, 2019, recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on May 23, 2019, at Reel No. 006652, Frame No. 0844, for the trademarks listed on Schedule B hereto and recorded with the USPTO on May, 23, 2019, at Reel No. 049272, Frame No. 0342, for the patents listed on Schedule C hereto (the "IP Security Agreement", and together with the Loan Agreement, the "Loan Documents"), Grantor granted and conveyed to Lender a security interest in the entire right, title and interest of Grantor in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Lender covenants and agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Loan Agreement or IP Security Agreement, as applicable.
  - 2. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Lender, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates the IP Security Agreement and terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the mortgage, pledge, and hypothecation and liens on and security interests in and to the entire right, title, and interest of Grantor in, to and under the Intellectual Property (including without limitation those copyrights, patents, trademarks and mask works listed in <u>Schedules A</u>, <u>B</u>, and <u>C</u> hereto), including without limitation all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, granted pursuant to the Loan Documents;
- (b) re-assigns, grants and re-conveys to Grantor any and all of the right, title, and interest of Grantor that may have been acquired in, to and under any and all of the Intellectual Property; and
  - (c) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO, at Grantor's expense.
- 3. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the internal laws of the State of New York without regard to conflict of law principles.

[Signature Page Follows]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, Lender has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

## ORIX GROWTH CAPITAL, LLC

Name: Mark Campbell

Title: Authorized Representative

# SCHEDULE A

## **COPYRIGHTS**

None.

## SCHEDULE B

#### TRADEMARKS

| <u>Description</u> | Registration/Application<br>Number | Registration/Application Date | Jurisdiction | Status     |
|--------------------|------------------------------------|-------------------------------|--------------|------------|
| SCIENCELOGIC       | 4229007                            | 10/23/2012                    | US           | Registered |
| CLOUDMAPPER        | 5106793                            | 12/20/2016                    | US           | Registered |
| POWERAPPS          | 4971931                            | 6/7/2016                      | US           | Registered |
| APPFIRST*          | 3827807                            | 8/3/2010                      | US           | Registered |

<sup>\*</sup>Assignment from AppFirst, Inc. to ScienceLogic Inc. recorded with USPTO on June 30, 2016 at Reel 5826, Frame 0050.

# SCHEDULE C

## **PATENTS**

| <u>Description</u>  | Patent/Application<br>Number | Issue/Application Date | Status                             |
|---|------------------------------|------------------------|------------------------------------|
| Self Configuring Network Management System  | 9077611                      | 07/07/2015             | Issued                             |
| Management Techniques For Non-Traditional<br>Network And Information System Topologices   | 9537731                      | 01/03/2017             | Issued                             |
| Dynamically Deployable Self Configuring Distributed Network Management System   | 9418040                      | 08/16/2016             | Issued                             |
| System and Method for Information Extraction<br>From Within An Active Application During<br>Execution*  | 8707274                      | 4/22/2014              | Issued                             |
| Method of Increasing Capacity to Process Operational Data*  | 9213751                      | 12/15/2015             | Issued                             |
| Component Detection and Management Using Relationships  | 9912546                      | 03/06/2018             | Issued                             |
| Dynamically Deployable Self Configuring Distributed Network Management System   | 10230586                     | 03/12/2019             | Issued                             |
| Self Configuring Network Management System  | 10686675                     | 06/16/2020             | Issued                             |
| Network Management Method Using Specification Authorizing Network Task Management Software To Operate On Specified Task Management Hardware Computing Components                                    | 10237140                     | 03/19/2019             | Issued                             |
| Dynamically Deployable Self Configuring Distributed Network Management System Using A Trust Domain Specification To Authorize Execution Of Network Collection Software On Hardware Components       | 10230588                     | 03/12/2019             | Issued                             |
| Dynamically Deployable Self Configuring Distributed Network Management System With Specification Defining Trust Domain Membership And/Or Privileges And Data Management Computing Component         | 10230587                     | 03/12/2019             | Issued                             |
| Dynamically Deployable Self Configuring Distributed Network Management System And Method Having Execution Authorization Based On A Specification Defining Trust Domain Membership And/Or Privileges | 10225157                     | 03/05/2019             | Issued                             |
| Component Detection and Management Using Relationships  | 10574532                     | 02/25/2020             | Issued                             |
| Network Management Device and Method for Discovering and Managing Network Connected Databases   | 2017/0085438<br>(15/368,390) | 03/23/2017             | Reply<br>Brief filed<br>02/14/2020 |



RECORDED: 02/23/2023 REEL: 062778 FRAME: 0852